

No. 16-17199

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEESA JACOBSON and PETER RAGAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
The Honorable Bruce G. MacDonald
Case No. 4:14-CV-02485-BGM

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUP-
PORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Eugene Volokh*
Scott & Cyan Banister
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Alexandra Gianelli, Emily Michael, and Tracy Yao, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	4
I. Filming Law Enforcement Officers Is a Protected First Amendment Activity.....	4
II. The Border Patrol’s Policy Unconstitutionally Prohibits Protected First Amendment Activity in a Traditional Public Forum.....	5
A. The Public Right-of-Way Next to the Arivaca Checkpoint Is a Traditional Public Forum	6
B. Even If It Is No Longer Open to the Public, the Right- of-Way Was a Traditional Public Forum That Border Patrol Deliberately Closed in Retaliation Against the Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Activity.....	12
C. The Border Patrol’s Policy Is Not a Valid Time, Place, or Manner Restriction.....	17
1. The Border Patrol’s Policy Is Not Narrowly Tailored	17
2. The Border Patrol’s Policy Does Not Leave Open Ample Alternative Channels.....	21

III. Even If the Disputed Land Is a Nonpublic Forum, the
Border Patrol’s Policy Is Unconstitutional Because It Is
Viewpoint Discriminatory and Unreasonable.....24

 A. Border Patrol’s Policy Is Viewpoint-Discriminatory24

 B. Border Patrol’s Policy Is Unreasonable26

Conclusion.....28

Certificate of Compliance30

Certificate of Service31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4, 6
<i>ACLU of Nevada v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 333 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	24
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	20, 23
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	28
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	25
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	24
<i>Daniels-Hall v. National Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17
<i>Galvin v. Hay</i> , 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004)	17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	4, 5

Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles, 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993) 13, 14, 19

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 4, 27

Hale v. Department of Energy, 806 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986) 12

Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City, 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

ISKCON v. Lee, 505 U.S. 672 (1992) 24, 26, 27

Jacobsen v. Bonine, 123 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1997) 11

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach, 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)..... 18, 23

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) 6, 26

Project 80’s, Inc. v. City of Pocatello, 942 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1991) 18

Schneider v. State, 308 U.S. 147 (1939)..... 11

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 4

Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 21

Turner v. Driver, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 4

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 7, 10, 12

United States v. Griefen, 200 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000) 15, 17

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990) 9

*Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. Local Joint Executive Bd.
of Las Vegas*, 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001) 10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 17, 20

Other Authorities

Pima County Code of Ordinances Title X, ch. 10.50.050..... 8
